reflection in credit risk parameters. Therefore, macroeconomic variables of 2020 were included as additional predictors for future values of
credit risk parameters. Variables in year 2020 have same values across all three scenarios.

Thus, the unbiased probability-weighted ECL considering FLI is derived using the weights representing the probability of occurrence of
each macroeconomic scenario. Typical macroeconomic variables may include real gross domestic product, unemployment rate, inflation
rate, production index as well as market interest rates. The selection of variables also depends on the availability of reliable forecasts for
the given local market. Nevertheless, the main indication of estimated economic development is the GDP development. We are disclosing
sensitivity of the staging and ECL on macro scenarios in the Covid-19 section below.

Although mildly positive signs in development of macroeconomic variables were observed in 2021, for parameter estimation the FLI shifts
calculated based on the December  2020 scenarios, weights and GDP values as well, are applied also in March 2021.

56

Baseline, upside and downside scenarios of GDP growth by geographical segment

   Probability weights GDP growth in %

  Scenario 2021-2023 2020 2021 2022 2023

Dec 20

  Upside 1% -7.6 5.0 3.9  3.3

Austria Baseline 40% -7.6 3.4 2.3  1.7

  Downside 59% -7.6 -2.1 1.0  -0.1

  Upside 4% -7.7 5.5 7.3  6.4

Czech Republic Baseline 40% -7.7 3.9 5.7  4.8

  Downside 56% -7.7 -1.7 1.2  1.7

  Upside 25% -7.1 8.2 6.7  6.4

Slovakia Baseline 35% -7.1 6.0 4.5  4.2

  Downside 40% -7.1 -1.2 -0.0  0.9

  Upside 18% -5.9 5.3 7.1  7.3

Romania Baseline 40% -5.9 2.7 4.5  4.7

  Downside 42% -5.9 -3.6 -0.2  1.9

  Upside 6% -6.4 5.1 6.6  5.2

Hungary Baseline 40% -6.4 3.9 5.4  4.0

  Downside 54% -6.4 -1.3 1.6  2.0

  Upside 8% -9.9 8.2 9.0  9.1

Croatia Baseline 40% -9.9 5.2 3.6  4.0

  Downside 52% -9.9 -2.5 -1.4  0.9

  Upside 15% -1.3 6.3 5.3  5.8

Serbia Baseline 40% -1.3 5.0 4.0  4.5

  Downside 45% -1.3 -0.5 0.9  2.6

The growth rates for the year 2020 correspond to estimated values.

In order to reflect on the higher volatility of macro-economic variables estimates and significantly higher downward risk of macro-economic
recovery due to current developments of the Covid-19 pandemics we have introduced a conservative downside scenario with relatively high
probability of occurrence as shown in the GDP overview table above.

Covid-19
The Covid-19 pandemic has been causing high uncertainty in the global economy and on the global markets. Social distancing rules and
lockdown restrictions imposed by governments led to economic slow-down and a significant drop of revenues across industries. Unprece-